

No. 08-305

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOREST GROVE SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

T.A.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF NATIONAL SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF STATE DIRECTORS OF SPECIAL
EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL
NAOMI GITTINS
THOMAS E.M. HUTTON
LISA E. SORONEN
NAT'L SCH. BDS. ASS'N
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722

MAREE F. SNEED*
JOHN W. BORKOWSKI
AUDREY J. ANDERSON
STEPHANIE J. GOLD
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-6416

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. BY EXEMPTING PARENTS OF CHILDREN WHO NEVER RECEIVE PUBLIC SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES FROM THE LAW'S CAREFULLY IMPOSED CONDITIONS ON TUITION REIMBURSEMENT, THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONTRAVENES THE COLLABORATIVE INTENT AND FRAMEWORK OF IDEA.....	7
A. IDEA's History and Fundamental Requirements Show that Appropriate <i>Public</i> School Placements Are Preferred	9
B. IDEA Establishes a Collaborative Framework for Parents and Public Schools to Work in Tandem to Ensure Appropriate Educational Programs for Children with Disabilities	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. IDEA Provides Numerous Procedural Protections to Parents, Students and School Districts in an Effort to Balance the Costs and Benefits of IDEA	15
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING PROVIDES UNFAIR LITIGATION ADVANTAGES TO PARENTS WHO NEVER WORK WITH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AND CREATES BUDGETING UNCERTAINTY FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS	17
A. School Districts Are Substantially Limited in their Ability to Demonstrate That They Provided FAPE If They Never Have the Opportunity to Provide Special Education Services to a Student	17
B. School Districts Are Unable to Accurately Budget for Special Education Services When They May Be Required to Pay for Unilateral Private Placements for Students who Never Received Special Education Services	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. PERMITTING REIMBURSEMENT FOR PRIVATE SCHOOL PLACEMENTS MADE BEFORE THE CHILD EVER RECEIVES SPECIAL EDUCATION SERVICES FROM A PUBLIC SCHOOL WOULD INCREASE LITIGATION COSTS AND DIVERT RESOURCES FROM EDUCATION	22
A. Litigation Costs Under IDEA Are High	22
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Encourage Litigation	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006)	3
<i>Board of Educ. v. Tom F. ex rel. Gilbert F.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1 (2007)	3, 4
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	9, 11
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	24, 25
<i>Greenland Sch. Dist. v. Amy N.</i> , 358 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 523 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hessler ex rel. Britt v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 700 F.2d 134 (4th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	11
<i>Independent Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. S.D.</i> , 88 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Justin G. ex rel. Gene R. v. Board of Educ. of Mont. Co.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 576 (D. Md. 2001).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>M.C. on behalf of J.C. v. Central Reg'l Sch. Dist.</i> , 81 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>M.S. v. Mullica Twp. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 06-533, 2007 WL 1096804 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 263 F. App'x. 264 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005)	3, 9, 11
<i>T.F. v. Special Sch. Dist. of St. Louis County</i> , 449 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
STATUTES:	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	3
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)	10, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)	5, 20, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)	6, 7, 15, 25
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)(I)	13, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3-4).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(B).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(c)(2)(B)(i)(I).....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1415(e).....	16, 24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B).....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B).....	24
RULES:	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2
REGULATIONS:	
34 C.F.R. § 300.148(d).....	13, 16
LEGISLATIVE	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-332 (1975).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003).....	24
S. Rep. No. 104-275 (1996).....	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Melanie Asmar, <i>Special Education Costs Soar; Unpredictable Bill Can Strain</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Local Districts</i> , Concord Monitor, Feb. 17, 2008	21
Jay G. Chambers, <i>et al.</i> , American Institutes for Research, <i>What Are We Spending on Procedural Safeguards in Special Education, 1999-2000, Report 4</i> (May 2003)	22, 23, 24
Jay G. Chambers, <i>et al.</i> , American Institutes for Research, <i>What Are We Spending on Special Education Services in the United States, 1999-2000, Report 1</i> (June 2004)	4
Ann Lordeman, <i>Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA): Current Funding Trends</i> , CRS Report for Congress (April 11, 2008)	4
Meaghan M. McDermott, <i>Special Ed</i> , Rochester Democrat and Chronicle, Dec. 2, 2007	21
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Twenty-fourth Annual Report to Congress on the Implementation of IDEA</i> (2002)	23, 24
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., IDEA data, Table 2-5.....	14, 23
